Digitized from Box 10 of the White House Press Releases at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

N —

FOR YOUR USE AND INFORMATION MAY 1, 1975

12:00 Noon

12:15 p. me.

2-00 p.m.

2:10 p.m.,
2:15 p.m,

2:20 p.m.,

2:45 p.m,

3:00 pP. M,

3:05 p.m.

3:07 p.m.

Office of the White House Press Secretary

THE WHITE HOUSE

TRIP OF THE PRESIDENT TO
WINCHESTER, VRIGINIA

FRIDAY, MAY 2, 1975

Press check-in at the Southwest Gate of the White House.

Press buses depart for Handley High School, Winchester, Virginia.

Press Pool van departs the West Basement of the White House
earout: the Llipse.

Press helicopter departs the Elipse enroute Winchester, Virginia.

Press buses arrive Handley High School, Jefferson Street side,
Winchester, Virginia,

PRESS NOTE: Press Pool board camera truck and wire car
to depart immediately for helo landing zone.

PRESS NOTE: Press Center is located in the Play Court
(Gymnasium), The Press Office is located in Room 40.
Press Facilities:
15 typewriters
6 long distance telephones
1 mult

THE PRESIDENT BOARDS MARINE ONE, THE SOUTH LAWN,
THE WHITE HOUSE ENROUTE WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA.

Press helicopter arrives Winchester, Virginia helo landing zone.

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA HELO
LANDING ZONE.

PRESS POOL COVERAGE
THE PRESIDENT IS GREETED BY:
E. Michael Luby, President of the 48th Annual Shenandoah Apple
Blossom Festival

Stewart Bell, Mayor of Winchester, Virginia

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS HELO LANDING ZONE ENROUTE
HANDLEY HIGH SCHOOL, WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA,

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES HANDLEY HIGH SCHOOL.
PRESS POOL COVERAGE
THE PRESIDENT IS GREETED BY:

George Craig, Principal, Handley High School
Raymond Sandy, Frederick County Supervisor

(MORE)



3:16 p.m,

3:18 p.m.

3:22 p.m,

3:23 peIn,

3:28 Po m.,

3:32 p.m,

4:12 p.m,

4:16 p.m,

4:25 p.m,

4:40 p.m.

4:50 p.m,

5:00 p.m,

Susan Ford, 48th Queen Shenandoah, escorted by Senator
Harry F. Byrd, prcceeds down Handley High School steps to the
second landing.

THE PRESIDENT PROCEEDS DOWN HANDLEY HIGH SCHOOL
STEPS TO THE SECOND LANDING.

FULL PRESS COVERAGE

PRESS NOTE: The camera stand is located on the steps.,

Press Facilities:

1 mult
60 foot camera throw

THE PRESIDENT STEPS TO THE MICROPHONE TO ADMINISTER
THE OATH TO THE QUEEN.

PRESS NOTE: Remarks will be piped to the Press Center.

THE PRESIDENT PLACES THE CROWN ON THE QUEEN'S
HEAD.

THE PRESIDENT, SUSAN FORD AND HER COURT DESCEND
THE STEPS ENROUTE THE VIEWING STAND FOR THE
PERFORMANCE BY THE NEW CHRISTY MINSTRELS.

The New Christy Minstrels performance begins.

The New Christy Minstrels performance concludes,

THE PRESIDENT, MRS, FORD, SUSAN FORD AND HER COURT
PROCEED TO HANDLEY HIGH SCHOOL FOR INFORMAL
RECEPTICN,

THE PRESIDENT, MRS. FORD AND SUSAN FORD ARRIVE
INFORMAL RECEPTION,

PRESS POOL COVERAGE
THE PRESIDENT, MRS. FORD AND SUSAN FORD DEPART
RECEPTION AND DEPART VIA AUTO ENROUTE FIREMEN'S
PARADE STAGING AREA,

Press Pool follows.

THE PRESIDENT, MRS. FORD AND SUSAN FORD ARRIVE
FIREMEN'S PARADE STAGING AREA,

PRESS POOL COVERAGE

THE PRESIDENT BOARDS AUTO WITH MRS. FORD AND
SUSAN FORD AT THE HEAD OF THE FIREMEN'S PARADE,

PRESS NOTE: Camera truck will be in front of the President's
auto, The wire car will be in back of the Counsellor car.

(MORE)



5:00 p.m. Parade begins.
PRESS POOL COVERAGE

PRESS NOTE: Parade route activities will be piped to the
Press Center,

5:30 p.m. THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES THE END OF PARADE ROUTE, AND
CONTINUES EN ROUTE HELO LANDING ZONE.

5:35 p.m, THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD ARRIVE HELO LANDING
ZONE, BOARD MARINE ONE, AND DEPART EN ROUTE
THE SOUTH LAWN, THE WHITE HOUSE.

5:40 p.m, Camera truck and wire car return to press buses at Handley
High School.

5:50 p.m. Press helicopter departs helo landing zone enroute Elipse,
Washington, D, C.

6:00 p.m, Press buses depart Handley High School enroute the Southwest
Gate of the White House.

6:20 p.m, THE PRESIDENT AND MRS. FORD ARRIVE THE SOUTH LAWI,
THE WHITE HOUSE.

6:30 p.m., Press helicopter arrives the Elipse, Washington, D, C.
8:00 p.m. Press buses arrive the Southwest Gate of the White Houre.
(approximate)





